# 508873472 11/15/2024 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI636658

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Glenn J. Krevlin, Trustee of the Glenn J. Krevlin 2007 Revocable Trust Dated July 25, 2007	11/08/2024	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Ember Lifesciences, Inc.	
Street Address:	4607 Lakeview Canyon Rd., Ste. 500	
City:	Westlake Village	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91361	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16565030
Application Number:	16736558
Application Number:	17301932
Application Number:	17936253
Application Number:	29864027
PCT Number:	US2123498

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:	2039757505
Email:	christina.london@lockelord.com
Correspondent Name:	Christina London
Address Line 1:	1 Landmark Square, Suite 1650
Address Line 4:	Stamford, CONNECTICUT 06901

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1568995-00012
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTINA LONDON
SIGNATURE:	CHRISTINA LONDON
DATE SIGNED:	11/15/2024

# Total Attachments: 6

source=Ember Release of Security Interest in Patents 9#page1.tiff source=Ember Release of Security Interest in Patents 9#page2.tiff source=Ember Release of Security Interest in Patents 9#page3.tiff source=Ember Release of Security Interest in Patents 9#page4.tiff source=Ember Release of Security Interest in Patents 9#page5.tiff source=Ember Release of Security Interest in Patents 9#page6.tiff

EXECUTION COPY

#### **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF ASSIGNMENTS FOR SECURITY – PATENTS**

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF ASSIGNMENTS FOR SECURITY – PATENTS (this "<u>Termination and Release</u>") is granted as of November 8, 2024, by GLENN J. KREVLIN, TRUSTEE OF THE GLENN J. KREVLIN 2007 REVOCABLE TRUST DATED JULY 25, 2007, for itself and on behalf of the parties set forth on <u>Exhibit I</u> hereto (collectively, the "<u>Grantee</u>"), in favor of EMBER LIFESCIENCES, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered an Assignment for Security – Patents dated as of June 23, 2022 (the "<u>First Grant</u>"), granting the Grantee a security interest in and lien on the Patents and registrations thereof identified on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "<u>First Grant Collateral</u>");

WHEREAS, the First Grant was recorded in the Assignment Recordation Branch of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on July 29, 2022, at Reel 060672, Frame 0809;

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered an Assignment for Security – Patents dated as of May 6, 2024 (the "<u>Second Grant</u>", and together with the First Grant, the "<u>Patent Assignments</u>"; capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Patent Assignments or the Security Agreement referred to therein), granting the Grantee a security interest in and lien on the Patents and registrations thereof identified on <u>Schedule II</u> hereto, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "<u>Second Grant Collateral</u>", and together with the First Grant Collateral, collectively, the "<u>Collateral</u>");

WHEREAS, the Second Grant was recorded in the Assignment Recordation Branch of the USPTO on May 16, 2024, at Reel 067432, Frame 0319; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Grantee provide a document suitable for recording in the USPTO to evidence the release of its security interests in and liens on the Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantee does hereby:

(i) release and terminate the security interest in the Collateral granted pursuant to the Patent Assignments,

(ii) terminate the Patent Assignments in all respects and shall, upon the Grantor's reasonable request and at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, take all actions reasonably necessary to record with the USPTO or otherwise effectuate the purposes of this Termination and Release, and

(iii) authorize the Grantor to record this Termination and Release with the Commissioner for Patents and any other applicable government officer.

[Signature page follows this page.]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release of Assignments for Security – Patents by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

GLENN J. KREVLIN, TRUSTEE OF THE GLENN J. KREVLIN 2007 REVOCABLE TRUST DATED JULY 25, 2007, for itself and on behalf of the Grantee

- Kula By:

Name: Glenn Krevlin Title: Trustee

Signature Page to Termination and Release of Assignments for Security - Patents (Ember LifeSciences, Inc.)

## PATENT REEL: 069285 FRAME: 0810

## SCHEDULE I

# PATENTS (FIRST GRANT)

Title of Invention:	Country-	Steips:	Application No	Filing Date:	Paien) No:	Date (ssued:	PubNumber:	Pubilate:
PORTABLE COOLER WITH ACTIVE	US.	Issued	15/585030	9/9/2019	10852047	12/1/2020	2019/0390890 Al	12/96/2019
TEMPERATURE CONTROL								e sectores en la tradición de film presentencia e
PORTABLE COOLER WITH ACTIVE TEMPERATURE	US	lasued	16/736558	1/7/2020	10988466	427/2021	2020/0224964 #1	7/18/2020
CONTROL								
PORTABLE COQLER WITH ACTIVE TEMPERATURE CONTROL	05	Pending	17/301932	4)19/2021			2021.0239394	SISNEDAL
PORTABLE COOLER WITH ACTIVE TEMPERATURE CONTROL	WC	Pending	PCT/U62021/023498	3/22/2021			WG 2021/202147	10672021

#### SCHEDULE II

## PATENTS (SECOND GRANT)

APPLICATION NUMBER: 17936253FILING DATE: 09/28/2022PATENT NUMBER:ISSUE DATE:TITLE:PORTABLE COOLER WITH ACTIVE TEMPERATURE CONTROL

APPLICATION NUMBER: 29864027 PATENT NUMBER: ISSUE DATE: 05/05/2022 TITLE: COOLER

> PATENT REEL: 069285 FRAME: 0812

## EXHIBIT I

#### <u>Grantee</u>

Daniel H. Stern Cyrus Claffey Greg P. Gooch Glenn J. Krevlin Irrevocable Trust FBO Adam W. Krevlin Glenn J. Krevlin Irrevocable Trust FBO Sam A. Krevlin Glenn J. Krevlin, Trustee of the Glenn J. Krevlin 2007 Revocable Trust Dated July 25, 2007 John Edelman John J. McPhee McPhee Properties, LP LKK 2019 Irrevocable Trust PV Ember, L.P. AE Venture Holdings, LLC Sein M. Chew Simon Munir Yildiz Holdings AS Laman Ventures, LLC RxR Rocksolid, LP Hillary B. Krevlin 2020 Irrevocable Trust Cedar Park Management LLC